City of Mountain Home Idaho - Master Transportation Plan Survey

Q1 The Master Transportation Plan will guide our transportation-related
decisions over the next 20 years. What are the most critical issues the
updated plan should address? Please rank the following in order of
importance (1=most important, 7=least important):

Answered: 554  Skipped: 21

Traffic
congestion
Maintenance
and upkeep o...
Improved and
expanded...
Safety for
drivers
Affordability
of travel fo...
Pedestrian and
city cycling
Preparing for
new and...
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 TOTAL SCORE
Traffic congestion 24.77%  28.07%  15.41%  11.74% 7.89% 6.97% 5.14%
135 153 84 64 43 38 28 545 5.09
Maintenance and upkeep of 45.08%  24.49%  16.88% 7.05% 3.53% 1.67% 1.30%
transportation infrastructure 243 132 91 38 19 9 7 539 5.90
Improved and expanded transit 4.81% 10.72%  18.48%  24.40%  20.33%  16.08% 5.18%
service 26 58 100 132 110 87 28 541 3.86
Safety for drivers 14.66%  19.85%  26.72%  19.67% 11.32% 4.45% 3.34%
79 107 144 106 61 24 18 539 4.80
Affordability of travel for all 2.78% 5.19% 9.63%  18.89% 31.11%  23.70% 8.70%
residents 15 28 52 102 168 128 a7 540 3.24
Pedestrian and city cycling 6.43% 8.27% 9.74%  12.87%  18.57%  33.27%  10.85%
35 45 53 70 101 181 59 544 3.28
Preparing for new and emerging 3.13% 3.49% 3.68% 5.51% 7.35% 12.13% 64.71%
mobility technologies such as 17 19 20 30 40 66 352 544 1.94

electric bikes, e-scooters, driverless
of autonomous vehicles
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Q2 What is the most common reason for your travel within the City? Select

Answered: 572

School

Shopping or
using services

Recreation or
leisure (to...

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES

Work

School

Shopping or using services

Recreation or leisure (to include visiting friends/family)

Other (please specify)
TOTAL

one

40% 50%
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60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

RESPONSES
39.16%

14.69%

37.76%

5.24%

3.15%

224

84

216

30

18

572
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Q3 Does anyone in your household regularly use a mobility device (e.qg.,
walker, cane, mobility aid, wheelchair)?

Answered: 572  Skipped: 3

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 15.73% 90
NoO 84.44% 483

Total Respondents: 572
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Q4 How long have you lived in Mountain Home?

Answered: 574  Skipped: 1

Less than one
year

1-3 years

e e -

7-10 years

More than 10

40%

50%

60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Less than one year 1.74%

1-3 years 13.24%

4-6 years 13.41%

7-10 years 8.01%
63.59%

More than 10 years

TOTAL

4134

10

76

7

46

365

574
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Q5 Since you have lived here, the transportation infrastructure in Mountain

Stayed the same

ANSWER CHOICES
Improved
Stayed the same

Worsened

TOTAL

Worsened

0%

10%

20%

Home has:

Answered: 570  Skip

30%

40% 50%
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60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
30.00%

39.30%

30.70%

90%

100%

171

224

175

570
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Q6 For my daily transportation needs, | primarily... (choose one)

Drive
(including...

Bike
(including...

Walk

Publ

Answered: 573

Skipped: 2

i
transportatioi

Other I

ANSWER CHOICES

Drive (including motorcycles)
Bike (including E-bikes)
Walk

Public transportation

Other
TOTAL

0%

10%

20%

30%

40% 50%

6/34

60%

70%

80% 90%

RESPONSES
92.15%

1.22%

2.44%

1.92%

2.27%

100%

528

14

11

13

573
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Q7 What are the main issues or challenges when driving in Mountain
Home? (select up to 3)

Answered: 553  Skipped: 22

Too much
traffic duri...

Too much
traffic in...

Lack of
available...

I do not feel
safe

| do not have
acar

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Too much traffic during rush hour 36.71% 203

Too much traffic in general 19.35% 107

Lack of available parking 48.64% 269

| do not feel safe 7.78% 43

| do not have a car 4.70% 26
40.69% 225

Other (please specify)
Total Respondents: 553

7/34



City of Mountain Home Idaho - Master Transportation Plan Survey

Q8 What could the City do to improve driving in Mountain Home?

Answered: 572

Improve
walking,...

Encourage
people to dr...

Improve parking

Make
intersection...

Widen existing
roads

Public
transit/more...

Build new roads

Nothing

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

ANSWER CHOICES

Improve walking, cycling, and transit to reduce the need to drive
Encourage people to drive less

Improve parking

Make intersection improvements

Widen existing roads

Public transit/more carpooling/carsharing opportunity

Build new roads

Nothing

Other (please specify)
TOTAL
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50%

100%

RESPONSES
12.41%

1.40%

13.11%

25.00%

7.17%

6.29%

11.01%

3.67%

19.93%

71

75

143

41

36

63

21

114

572



ANSWER CHOICES

Yes

No
TOTAL

City of Mountain Home Idaho - Master Transportation Plan Survey

Q9 Have you ever used Treasure Valley Transit?

Answered: 571  Skipped: 4

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

RESPONSES
11.03% 63
88.97% 508

571
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Q10 If you have used Treasure Valley Transit, how often do you use it?

None of the
above

Less than one
time per month

1-3 times per
month

More than four
times per month

0%

ANSWER CHOICES

None of the above
Less than one time per month
1-3 times per month

More than four times per month

TOTAL

40%

Answered: 446

10/34

Skipped: 129

50%

80% 90% 100%

RESPONSES

87.22% 389
9.19% 41
1.12% 5
2.47% 11

446
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Q11 Are you in favor of Mountain Home expanding the bus system?

Answered: 569  Skipped: 6

Indifferent

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 42.18% 240
No 18.45% 105
Indifferent 39.37% 224
TOTAL 569
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Q12 What would make it easier for you to use public transportation?
(select all that apply)

Answered: 553  Skipped: 22

Better
service,...

More frequent
service

Better access
and...

Nothing would

get me to us...
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Better service, coverage, and routing 33.45% 185
More frequent service 20.07% 111
Better access and connectivity to the destination 28.03% 155
Nothing would get me to use public transportation 51.36% 284

Total Respondents: 553
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Q13 How easy do you believe it would be to live in Mountain Home without

a vehicle?

Answered: 572

Very easy

Easy

Neither easy
nor difficult

Very Difficult

Impossible

0% 10% 20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES
Very easy

Easy

Neither easy nor difficult
Very Difficult

Impossible

TOTAL

40% 50%
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60%

70% 80%

RESPONSES
5.77%

15.21%

34.62%

36.36%

8.04%

90%

100%

33

87

198

208

46

572
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Q14 What are the top issues/barriers you face when walking, cycling or

using another active mode around the City today? Note: for this survey,

another active mode includes a skateboard, electric scooter, etc. (Select
up to three).

Answered: 536  Skipped: 39

Speed of motor
vehicle traf...

Speed of motor
vehicle traf...

Poor
connections ...

Uncomfortable
cycling on...

Inadequate
protection a...

Need for
separation...

Lack of secure
bike parking

Poor street
lighting

Inadequate
wayfinding...

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Speed of motor vehicle traffic on major roadways 23.32% 125
Speed of motor vehicle traffic on neighborhood roads 24.81% 133
Poor connections to key destinations 22.20% 119
Uncomfortable cycling on roads without painted bike lanes 28.54% 153
Inadequate protection at intersections e.g., (conflicts with people driving, walking, and biking) 35.45% 190
Need for separation between people walking and cycling on multi-use pathways and trails 20.15% 108
Lack of secure bike parking 8.21% 44
Poor street lighting 30.22% 162
Inadequate wayfinding signage 6.53% 35
Other (please specify) 22.57% 121

Total Respondents: 536
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Q15 Of the issues in the previous question, what are your top three
concerns?

Answered: 529  Skipped: 46

Speed of motor
vehicle traf...

Speed of motor
vehicle traf...

Poor
connections ...

Uncomfortable
cycling on...

Inadequate
protection a...

Need for
separation...

Lack of secure
bike parking

Poor street
lighting

Inadequate
wayfinding...

Nowhere to
walk to

Inclement
weather

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Speed of motor vehicle traffic on major roadways 26.09% 138
Speed of motor vehicle traffic on neighborhood roads 30.06% 159
Poor connections to key destinations 20.42% 108
Uncomfortable cycling on roads without painted bike lanes 24.39% 129
Inadequate protection at intersections e.g., (conflicts with people driving, walking, and biking) 33.65% 178
Need for separation between people walking and cycling on multi-use pathways and trails 17.77% 94
Lack of secure bike parking 6.05% 32
Poor street lighting 32.89% 174
Inadequate wayfinding signage 5.10% 27
Nowhere to walk to 15.88% 84
Inclement weather 16.26% 86
Other (please specify) 13.61% 72

Total Respondents: 529
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Q16 What could the City do to encourage you to walk/bike more?

Answered: 557

Build more
sidewalks an...

Widen and
improve...

Ensure
sidewalks an...

Add more
benches and...
Improve
wayfinding a...
Improve ADA
compliance f...
Nothing could
encourage me...

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

ANSWER CHOICES

Build more sidewalks and pathways

Widen and improve existing sidewalks

Ensure sidewalks and pathways are well lit

Add more benches and places to sit/rest

Improve wayfinding and pedestrian signage

Improve ADA compliance for disabled, children, and the elderly
Nothing could encourage me to walk or bike more

Other (please specify)
TOTAL

18/34

50%

100%

RESPONSES
25.13%

14.90%

14.72%

5.92%

2.15%

6.82%

21.18%

9.16%

140

83

82

33

12

38

118

51

557



City of Mountain Home Idaho - Master Transportation Plan Survey

Q17 If you have children under the age of 17 or and elderly dependent, do

you feel comfortable with them walking in the City limits?

Yes

No

Does not apply

ANSWER CHOICES

Yes
No

Does not apply
TOTAL

0%

10%

20%

Answered: 557

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 18

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
27.65%

28.01%

44.34%

90%

100%

154

156

247

557
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Q18 If you have a child under 17, how do they get to and from school?

Answered: 548  Skipped: 27

Walk/Bike

Parent/Guardian
vehicle

Drive
themselves

Daycare

Carpool

poes not apply _

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Walk/Bike 5.84% 32
Bus 7.66% 42
Parent/Guardian vehicle 20.99% 115
Drive themselves 5.11% 28
Daycare 2.01% 11
Carpool 0.55% 3
Does not apply 57.85% 317
TOTAL 548

20/ 34
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Q19 If you have a child under 17, how would you prefer they get to
school?

Answered: 548  Skipped: 27

Walk/Bike

Parent/guardian
vehicle

Drive themself .
Daycare |
Carpool

Does not apply

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Walk/Bike 11.68% 64
Bus 9.31% 51
Parent/guardian vehicle 16.24% 89
Drive themself 5.66% 31
Daycare 0.91% 5
Carpool 0.18% 1
Does not apply 56.02% 307
TOTAL 548
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City of Mountain Home Idaho - Master Transportation Plan Survey

Q20 How important is it for the city to look at ways to expand car share
and bike share programs?

Answered: 564  Skipped: 11

Extremely
important

Very important

Somewhat
important

Not so
important

Not at all
important

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Extremely important 7.27% 41
Very important 12.41% 70
Somewhat important 30.50% 172
Not so important 24.82% 140
Not at all important 25.00% 141
TOTAL 564
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City of Mountain Home Idaho - Master Transportation Plan Survey

Q21 How important is it for the City to expand shuttle services between
Mountain Home and the Air Force Base?

Answered: 566  Skipped: 9

Extremely
important

Somewhat
important

Not so
important

Not at all
important

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Extremely important 14.13% 80
Very important 21.20% 120
Somewhat important 36.93% 209
Not so important 13.96% 79
Not at all important 13.78% 78
TOTAL 566
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Q22 Roadway paving conditions on City roads throughout Mountain Home

Excellent
condition

are generally in:

Answered: 569  Skipped: 6

Good condition

Fair condition

ANSWER CHOICES

Excellent condition
Good condition
Fair condition

Poor condition

Very poor condition

TOTAL

Very poor
condition

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

RESPONSES
0.53%

13.71%
35.68%
26.54%

23.55%
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78

203

151

134
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City of Mountain Home Idaho - Master Transportation Plan Survey

Q23 Sidewalk paving conditions on City roadways throughout Mountain
Home are generally in:

Answered: 571  Skipped: 4

condition

Good condition -

Fair condition

Excellent I

Poor condition

Very poor
condition

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Excellent condition 1.23% 7
Good condition 18.91% 108
Fair condition 38.35% 219
Poor condition 27.50% 157
Very poor condition 14.01% 80
TOTAL 571
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Q24 Do you support designated commercial truck routes to avoid the
downtown, residential, and commercial areas?

Answered: 565  Skipped: 10

No opinion

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 69.38% 392
No 12.21% 69
No opinion 18.41% 104
TOTAL 565
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Q25 Do you support Amtrak passenger rail service from Salt Lake City to
Boise, with a designated stop in Mountain Home?

Answered: 570  Skipped: 5

No opinion

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 73.68% 420
No 8.60% 49
No opinion 17.72% 101
TOTAL 570
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Q26 Please select all that apply

Answered: 569

lam a
full-time...

lama
part-time...

lam a
business own...

I travel to
workin the...

| attend a
school or ha...

| visit the
City of...

0% 10% 20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES

I am a full-time resident in the City of Mountain Home
| am a part-time resident in the City of Mountain Home
I am a business owner in the City of Mountain Home

| travel to work in the City of Mountain Home

| attend a school or have dependents who attend school in the City of Mountain Home

| visit the City of Mountain Home for shopping, restaurants, recreation, personal services, etc.

Total Respondents: 569

40% 50%
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60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

RESPONSES
88.75%

2.46%

12.65%

23.90%

28.82%

32.34%

505

14

72

136

164

184
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Apartment I

Duplex/Town
home

Manufactured
home

Other (please
specify)

0%

ANSWER CHOICES
Single-family home
Apartment
Duplex/Town home
Manufactured home

Other (please specify)
TOTAL

10%

20%

Q27 | live in a?

Answered: 571

Single-family
home

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 4

70% 80%

RESPONSES
87.57%

2.98%

3.68%

4.20%

1.58%

90% 100%

500

17
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Q28 Including yourself, how many people live in your household?

Answered: 569  Skipped: 6

Five or more

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

One 10.72% 61
Two 34.80% 198
Three 18.80% 107
Four 18.80% 107
Five or more 16.87% 96
TOTAL 569
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Q29 Which of the following age groups do you belong to?

19 years and
younger

20-29 years
30-39 years

40-49 years

60-69 years

70 years or
older

0% 10% 20%

ANSWER CHOICES

19 years and younger

20-29 years
30-39 years
40-49 years
50-59 years
60-69 years

70 years or older

Total Respondents: 569

Answered: 569
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40% 50%
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60%

70% 80%

RESPONSES
14.41%

8.96%

20.21%

19.16%

23.20%

14.06%

10.37%

90% 100%

82

51

115

109
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Q30 Do you currently hold a valid drivers license? (any state)

Answered: 569  Skipped: 6

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
92.09% 524

7.91% 45

569
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Q31 How many licensed drivers are in your household?

Answered: 567  Skipped: 8

Three

Five or more I

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
One 13.93%

Two 58.38%

Three 19.05%

Four 7.05%

Five or more 1.59%
TOTAL

33/34
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331
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40
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Q32 What is the income level of you household?

Under $15,000

Between
$15,000 and...

Between
$30,000 and...

Between
$50,000 and...

Between
$75,000 and...

Between
$100,000 and...

Over $150,000

I do not know

| prefer not
to answer

0%

ANSWER CHOICES

Under $15,000

Between $15,000 and $29,999
Between $30,000 and $49,999
Between $50,000 and $74,999
Between $75,000 and $99,999
Between $100,000 and $150,000
Over $150,000

| do not know

| prefer not to answer

TOTAL

Answered: 570  Skipped: 5

40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

RESPONSES
1.93%

4.21%
10.18%
16.49%
12.81%
16.84%
7.37%
7.72%

22.46%
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94
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42
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